
Total WIA 
Participants Adult

Dislocated 
Worker Youth**

Received 
Training

UNITED STATES 324,690 112,151 99,611 115,797 112,438

ALABAMA 2,578 1,548 897 252 1,229
ALASKA 728 243 203 294 373
ARIZONA 4,797 1,860 1,066 1,950 1,233
ARKANSAS 1,311 596 587 128 74
CALIFORNIA 30,010 11,552 10,818 7,709 13,200
COLORADO 2,540 1,090 853 602 1,054
CONNECTICUT 3,316 736 1,825 761 1,413
DELAWARE 746 370 180 196 550
DIST. OF COL. 2,516 431 551 1,535 786
FLORIDA 25,007 11,500 6,460 7,707 10,582
GEORGIA 5,187 1,317 1,120 2,759 1,665
HAWAII 2,280 868 1,100 331 954
IDAHO 1,541 444 858 290 931
ILLINOIS 11,209 2,726 3,466 5,023 3,774
INDIANA 5,667 2,841 1,748 1,158 1,419
IOWA 2,176 510 1,504 167 1,646
KANSAS 2,016 646 617 753 853
KENTUCKY 3,728 1,019 702 2,063 1,314
LOUISIANA 2,763 1,056 787 928 1,780
MAINE 1,397 564 718 115 570
MARYLAND 5,587 2,079 1,898 1,966 1,583
MASSACHUSETTS 5,512 1,289 2,427 1,796 1,904
MICHIGAN 11,261 4,466 2,795 4,000 2,641
MINNESOTA 5,253 1,631 1,918 1,744 1,670
MISSISSIPPI 2,515 569 415 1,545 591
MISSOURI 7,615 3,362 2,674 1,626 1,784
MONTANA 1,473 386 861 230 896
NEBRASKA 668 343 231 103 363
NEVADA 2,317 1,013 621 690 572
NEW HAMPSHIRE 604 152 119 333 46
NEW JERSEY 4,416 1,859 2,052 550 2,667
NEW MEXICO 2,013 371 1,351 291 912
NEW YORK 35,716 12,161 9,300 14,327 7,066
NORTH CAROLINA 3,627 1,352 1,425 895 2,173
NORTH DAKOTA 781 369 236 189 327
OHIO 5,995 2,623 2,122 1,358 3,686
OKLAHOMA 1,363 781 428 154 498
OREGON 8,639 3,706 3,432 1,501 2,137
PENNSYLVANIA 10,493 3,416 2,770 4,391 4,370
PUERTO RICO 32,821 6,806 5,379 20,685 5,905
RHODE ISLAND 749 133 268 348 171
SOUTH CAROLINA 2,120 713 791 616 1,109
SOUTH DAKOTA 1,588 517 465 689 390
TENNESSEE 4,702 2,091 1,768 844 1,336
TEXAS 33,352 11,087 9,054 13,779 11,421
UTAH 2,431 1,053 793 617 1,516
VERMONT 804 234 94 478 189
VIRGINIA 3,780 904 1,486 1,393 1,758
WASHINGTON 6,558 1,507 3,370 1,708 3,949
WEST VIRGINIA 3,272 1,107 954 1,211 2,061
WISCONSIN 4,526 1,903 1,940 750 1,048
WYOMING 626 251 114 269 299

Number of WIA Participants by Funding Stream and Training, PY 2000

Funding Streams

**Includes participants in both the older and younger youth programs.

Prepared by Hedieh Rahmanou and Abbey Frank



Total WIA 
Participants Adult

Dislocated 
Worker Youth*

Received 
Training**

UNITED STATES 324,690 34.5% 30.7% 35.7% 53.1%

ALABAMA 2,578 60.0% 34.8% 9.8% 50.3%
ALASKA 728 33.4% 27.9% 40.4% 83.6%
ARIZONA 4,797 38.8% 22.2% 40.7% 42.1%
ARKANSAS 1,311 45.5% 44.8% 9.8% 6.3%
CALIFORNIA 30,010 38.5% 36.0% 25.7% 59.0%
COLORADO 2,540 42.9% 33.6% 23.7% 54.2%
CONNECTICUT 3,316 22.2% 55.0% 22.9% 55.2%
DELAWARE 746 49.6% 24.1% 26.3% 100.0%
DIST. OF COL. 2,516 17.1% 21.9% 61.0% 80.0%
FLORIDA 25,007 46.0% 25.8% 30.8% 58.9%
GEORGIA 5,187 25.4% 21.6% 53.2% 68.3%
HAWAII 2,280 38.1% 48.2% 14.5% 48.5%
IDAHO 1,541 28.8% 55.7% 18.8% 71.5%
ILLINOIS 11,209 24.3% 30.9% 44.8% 60.9%
INDIANA 5,667 50.1% 30.8% 20.4% 30.9%
IOWA 2,176 23.4% 69.1% 7.7% 81.7%
KANSAS 2,016 32.0% 30.6% 37.4% 67.5%
KENTUCKY 3,728 27.3% 18.8% 55.3% 76.4%
LOUISIANA 2,763 38.2% 28.5% 33.6% 96.6%
MAINE 1,397 40.4% 51.4% 8.2% 44.5%
MARYLAND 5,587 37.2% 34.0% 35.2% 39.8%
MASSACHUSETTS 5,512 23.4% 44.0% 32.6% 51.2%
MICHIGAN 11,261 39.7% 24.8% 35.5% 36.4%
MINNESOTA 5,253 31.0% 36.5% 33.2% 47.1%
MISSISSIPPI 2,515 22.6% 16.5% 61.4% 60.1%
MISSOURI 7,615 44.1% 35.1% 21.4% 29.6%
MONTANA 1,473 26.2% 58.5% 15.6% 71.9%
NEBRASKA 668 51.3% 34.6% 15.4% 63.2%
NEVADA 2,317 43.7% 26.8% 29.8% 35.0%
NEW HAMPSHIRE 604 25.2% 19.7% 55.1% 17.0%
NEW JERSEY 4,416 42.1% 46.5% 12.5% 68.2%
NEW MEXICO 2,013 18.4% 67.1% 14.5% 53.0%
NEW YORK 35,716 34.0% 26.0% 40.1% 32.9%
NORTH CAROLINA 3,627 37.3% 39.3% 24.7% 78.2%
NORTH DAKOTA 781 47.2% 30.2% 24.2% 54.0%
OHIO 5,995 43.8% 35.4% 22.7% 77.7%
OKLAHOMA 1,363 57.3% 31.4% 11.3% 41.2%
OREGON 8,639 42.9% 39.7% 17.4% 29.9%
PENNSYLVANIA 10,493 32.6% 26.4% 41.8% 70.6%
PUERTO RICO 32,821 20.7% 16.4% 63.0% 48.5%
RHODE ISLAND 749 17.8% 35.8% 46.5% 42.6%
SOUTH CAROLINA 2,120 33.6% 37.3% 29.1% 73.7%
SOUTH DAKOTA 1,588 32.6% 29.3% 43.4% 39.7%
TENNESSEE 4,702 44.5% 37.6% 17.9% 34.6%
TEXAS 33,352 33.2% 27.1% 41.3% 56.7%
UTAH 2,431 43.3% 32.6% 25.4% 82.1%
VERMONT 804 29.1% 11.7% 59.5% 57.6%
VIRGINIA 3,780 23.9% 39.3% 36.9% 73.6%
WASHINGTON 6,558 23.0% 51.4% 26.0% 81.0%
WEST VIRGINIA 3,272 33.8% 29.2% 37.0% 100.0%
WISCONSIN 4,526 42.0% 42.9% 16.6% 27.3%
WYOMING 626 40.1% 18.2% 43.0% 81.9%

Percent of WIA Participants by Funding Stream and Training, PY 2000

Funding Streams

*Includes participants in both the older and younger youth programs.

** Percentage received training based on those eligible (Adults and Dislocated 
Workers)

Prepared by Hedieh Rahmanou and Abbey Frank



Total WIA 
Participants Hispanic Asian Black

Native 
Hawaiian/ 

Pacific 
Islander

American 
Indian/ 
Alaska 
Native White

Multiple 
Race

UNITED STATES 324,690 89,627 7,614 90,787 1,024 3,622 127,463 2,488

ALABAMA 2,578 10 7 1,121 0 6 1,429 0
ALASKA 728 33 5 35 6 221 407 21
ARIZONA 4,797 2,427 44 452 14 422 1,410 23
ARKANSAS 1,311 21 4 421 0 9 852 4
CALIFORNIA 30,010 11,724 2,641 5,568 356 311 9,318 92
COLORADO 2,540 800 37 273 4 48 1,369 9
CONNECTICUT 3,316 600 58 921 5 15 1,701 16
DELAWARE 746 52 10 361 2 3 318 0
DIST. OF COL. 2,516 28 22 2,401 3 2 60 0
FLORIDA 25,007 5,586 227 10,238 27 64 8,865 0
GEORGIA 5,187 41 41 3,925 0 8 1,160 8
HAWAII 2,280 221 766 23 327 11 568 360
IDAHO 1,541 123 7 12 1 30 1,360 8
ILLINOIS 11,209 1,740 324 5,324 6 24 3,742 9
INDIANA 5,667 219 21 1,333 4 27 4,028 23
IOWA 2,176 54 56 69 4 26 1,956 11
KANSAS 2,016 106 20 506 3 25 1,341 15
KENTUCKY 3,728 14 7 391 3 1 3,312 0
LOUISIANA 2,763 41 19 1,554 0 10 1,133 6
MAINE 1,397 9 14 10 0 10 1,347 5
MARYLAND 5,587 226 70 3,356 28 26 1,783 94
MASSACHUSETTS 5,512 1,944 153 672 6 25 2,710 2
MICHIGAN 11,261 451 52 4,554 17 101 5,998 88
MINNESOTA 5,253 133 272 860 5 224 3,726 33
MISSISSIPPI 2,515 7 2 1,918 1 0 579 8
MISSOURI 7,615 110 25 3,067 1 40 4,329 43
MONTANA 1,473 29 3 9 0 130 1,275 27
NEBRASKA 668 96 3 87 0 18 464 0
NEVADA 2,317 366 36 594 34 49 1,214 24
NEW HAMPSHIRE 604 15 4 17 6 9 536 12
NEW JERSEY 4,416 1,218 123 1,292 3 20 1,747 4
NEW MEXICO 2,013 391 7 23 0 75 267 2
NEW YORK 35,716 9,124 946 15,147 15 212 8,975 1,173
NORTH CAROLINA 3,627 33 18 1,857 5 152 1,374 0
NORTH DAKOTA 781 24 1 23 6 81 646 0
OHIO 5,995 133 35 1,489 7 10 4,296 19
OKLAHOMA 1,363 32 7 154 2 127 1,030 10
OREGON 8,639 794 258 498 43 273 6,647 45
PENNSYLVANIA 10,493 759 104 3,691 11 25 5,890 13
PUERTO RICO 32,821 32,821 0 0 0 0 0 0
RHODE ISLAND 749 159 21 115 4 9 419 21
SOUTH CAROLINA 2,120 30 4 1,373 1 12 697 3
SOUTH DAKOTA 1,588 42 3 31 0 193 1,288 31
TENNESSEE 4,702 30 24 1,135 1 24 3,176 1
TEXAS 33,352 15,454 424 10,289 6 81 7,092 0
UTAH 2,431 248 52 77 12 128 1,891 14
VERMONT 804 4 6 19 0 0 775 0
VIRGINIA 3,780 65 89 1,814 0 13 1,782 17
WASHINGTON 6,558 647 454 501 37 170 4,598 151
WEST VIRGINIA 3,272 14 0 202 0 5 3,048 3
WISCONSIN 4,526 326 84 976 8 69 3,027 36
WYOMING 626 53 4 9 0 48 508 4

Number of WIA Participants in Each Racial Category, PY 2000

Prepared by Hedieh Rahmanou and Abbey Frank



Total WIA 
Participants Hispanic Asian Black

Native 
Hawaiian/ 

Pacific 
Islander

American 
Indian/ 
Alaska 
Native White

Multiple 
Race

UNITED STATES 324,690 27.6% 2.3% 28.0% 0.3% 1.1% 39.3% 0.8%

ALABAMA 2,578 0.4% 0.3% 43.5% 0.0% 0.2% 55.4% 0.0%
ALASKA 728 4.5% 0.7% 4.8% 0.8% 30.4% 55.9% 2.9%
ARIZONA 4,797 50.6% 0.9% 9.4% 0.3% 8.8% 29.4% 0.5%
ARKANSAS 1,311 1.6% 0.3% 32.1% 0.0% 0.7% 65.0% 0.3%
CALIFORNIA 30,010 39.1% 8.8% 18.6% 1.2% 1.0% 31.0% 0.3%
COLORADO 2,540 31.5% 1.5% 10.7% 0.2% 1.9% 53.9% 0.4%
CONNECTICUT 3,316 18.1% 1.7% 27.8% 0.2% 0.5% 51.3% 0.5%
DELAWARE 746 7.0% 1.3% 48.4% 0.3% 0.4% 42.6% 0.0%
DIST. OF COL. 2,516 1.1% 0.9% 95.4% 0.1% 0.1% 2.4% 0.0%
FLORIDA 25,007 22.3% 0.9% 40.9% 0.1% 0.3% 35.5% 0.0%
GEORGIA 5,187 0.8% 0.8% 75.7% 0.0% 0.2% 22.4% 0.2%
HAWAII 2,280 9.7% 33.6% 1.0% 14.3% 0.5% 24.9% 15.8%
IDAHO 1,541 8.0% 0.5% 0.8% 0.1% 1.9% 88.3% 0.5%
ILLINOIS 11,209 15.5% 2.9% 47.5% 0.1% 0.2% 33.4% 0.1%
INDIANA 5,667 3.9% 0.4% 23.5% 0.1% 0.5% 71.1% 0.4%
IOWA 2,176 2.5% 2.6% 3.2% 0.2% 1.2% 89.9% 0.5%
KANSAS 2,016 5.3% 1.0% 25.1% 0.1% 1.2% 66.5% 0.7%
KENTUCKY 3,728 0.4% 0.2% 10.5% 0.1% 0.0% 88.8% 0.0%
LOUISIANA 2,763 1.5% 0.7% 56.2% 0.0% 0.4% 41.0% 0.2%
MAINE 1,397 0.6% 1.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.7% 96.4% 0.4%
MARYLAND 5,587 4.0% 1.3% 60.1% 0.5% 0.5% 31.9% 1.7%
MASSACHUSETTS 5,512 35.3% 2.8% 12.2% 0.1% 0.5% 49.2% 0.0%
MICHIGAN 11,261 4.0% 0.5% 40.4% 0.2% 0.9% 53.3% 0.8%
MINNESOTA 5,253 2.5% 5.2% 16.4% 0.1% 4.3% 70.9% 0.6%
MISSISSIPPI 2,515 0.3% 0.1% 76.3% 0.0% 0.0% 23.0% 0.3%
MISSOURI 7,615 1.4% 0.3% 40.3% 0.0% 0.5% 56.8% 0.6%
MONTANA 1,473 2.0% 0.2% 0.6% 0.0% 8.8% 86.6% 1.8%
NEBRASKA 668 14.4% 0.4% 13.0% 0.0% 2.7% 69.5% 0.0%
NEVADA 2,317 15.8% 1.6% 25.6% 1.5% 2.1% 52.4% 1.0%
NEW HAMPSHIRE 604 2.5% 0.7% 2.8% 1.0% 1.5% 88.7% 2.0%
NEW JERSEY 4,416 27.6% 2.8% 29.3% 0.1% 0.5% 39.6% 0.1%
NEW MEXICO 2,013 19.4% 0.3% 1.1% 0.0% 3.7% 13.3% 0.1%
NEW YORK 35,716 25.5% 2.6% 42.4% 0.0% 0.6% 25.1% 3.3%
NORTH CAROLINA 3,627 0.9% 0.5% 51.2% 0.1% 4.2% 37.9% 0.0%
NORTH DAKOTA 781 3.1% 0.1% 2.9% 0.8% 10.4% 82.7% 0.0%
OHIO 5,995 2.2% 0.6% 24.8% 0.1% 0.2% 71.7% 0.3%
OKLAHOMA 1,363 2.3% 0.5% 11.3% 0.1% 9.3% 75.6% 0.7%
OREGON 8,639 9.2% 3.0% 5.8% 0.5% 3.2% 76.9% 0.5%
PENNSYLVANIA 10,493 7.2% 1.0% 35.2% 0.1% 0.2% 56.1% 0.1%
PUERTO RICO 32,821 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
RHODE ISLAND 749 21.2% 2.8% 15.4% 0.5% 1.2% 55.9% 2.8%
SOUTH CAROLINA 2,120 1.4% 0.2% 64.8% 0.0% 0.6% 32.9% 0.1%
SOUTH DAKOTA 1,588 2.6% 0.2% 2.0% 0.0% 12.2% 81.1% 2.0%
TENNESSEE 4,702 0.6% 0.5% 24.1% 0.0% 0.5% 67.5% 0.0%
TEXAS 33,352 46.3% 1.3% 30.8% 0.0% 0.2% 21.3% 0.0%
UTAH 2,431 10.2% 2.1% 3.2% 0.5% 5.3% 77.8% 0.6%
VERMONT 804 0.5% 0.7% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 96.4% 0.0%
VIRGINIA 3,780 1.7% 2.4% 48.0% 0.0% 0.3% 47.1% 0.4%
WASHINGTON 6,558 9.9% 6.9% 7.6% 0.6% 2.6% 70.1% 2.3%
WEST VIRGINIA 3,272 0.4% 0.0% 6.2% 0.0% 0.2% 93.2% 0.1%
WISCONSIN 4,526 7.2% 1.9% 21.6% 0.2% 1.5% 66.9% 0.8%
WYOMING 626 8.5% 0.6% 1.4% 0.0% 7.7% 81.2% 0.6%

Percent of WIA Participants in Each Racial Category, PY 2000

Prepared by Hedieh Rahmanou and Abbey Frank



Total Adults
Low-Income 
Individuals

Received 
Training Hispanic Asian Black

Native 
Hawaiian/ 

Pacific 
Islander

American 
Indian/ 
Alaska 
Native White

Multiple 
Race

UNITED STATES 112,151 73,376 53,967 26,523 2,253 35,223 344 1,437 45,308 507

ALABAMA 1,548 533 696 4 6 767 0 4 766 0
ALASKA 243 77 218 10 1 17 1 90 120 4
ARIZONA 1,860 870 642 797 16 271 7 186 576 6
ARKANSAS 596 46 44 10 0 195 0 3 388 0
CALIFORNIA 11,552 8,320 5,540 4,276 720 2,719 94 136 3,570 37
COLORADO 1,090 854 533 396 6 155 2 16 511 4
CONNECTICUT 736 555 453 155 5 252 3 5 313 3
DELAWARE 370 292 370 22 8 169 2 3 166 0
DIST. OF COL. 431 378 323 0 1 422 0 0 8 0
FLORIDA 11,500 6,833 6,202 2,551 99 4,552 11 31 4,256 0
GEORGIA 1,317 1,236 795 12 4 949 0 5 344 2
HAWAII 868 581 418 83 298 9 115 6 197 158
IDAHO 444 405 333 31 1 5 1 15 385 6
ILLINOIS 2,726 2,014 1,603 298 51 1,318 1 3 1,041 3
INDIANA 2,841 1,703 866 107 15 763 2 16 1,923 10
IOWA 510 418 423 15 2 33 0 6 453 1
KANSAS 646 116 459 37 9 192 2 12 386 8
KENTUCKY 1,019 906 814 5 0 86 1 0 927 0
LOUISIANA 1,056 935 1,018 13 7 609 0 3 422 2
MAINE 564 271 235 6 4 4 0 7 541 1
MARYLAND 2,079 274 615 56 24 1,424 7 12 539 17
MASSACHUSETTS 1,289 997 827 381 53 181 4 9 661 0
MICHIGAN 4,466 1,754 1,355 197 12 1,722 11 51 2,433 40
MINNESOTA 1,631 1,183 710 54 111 383 1 64 1,006 12
MISSISSIPPI 569 393 397 0 0 400 1 0 165 3
MISSOURI 3,362 1,540 872 52 11 1,740 0 27 1,518 14
MONTANA 386 189 306 12 1 2 0 48 317 6
NEBRASKA 343 326 189 73 0 58 0 11 201 0
NEVADA 1,013 642 291 213 21 257 16 21 472 13
NEW HAMPSHIRE 152 17 21 1 2 10 4 4 129 0
NEW JERSEY 1,859 1,312 1,266 587 42 730 3 7 483 1
NEW MEXICO 371 103 208 111 2 8 0 11 85 0
NEW YORK 12,161 8,511 1,805 2,706 385 5,878 8 52 3,057 28
NORTH CAROLINA 1,352 * 1,001 11 4 744 2 72 496 0
NORTH DAKOTA 369 268 174 18 0 16 2 38 295 0
OHIO 2,623 1,954 2,188 53 10 721 0 7 1,822 6
OKLAHOMA 781 253 344 18 4 91 1 83 579 5
OREGON 3,706 1,296 623 340 68 315 26 122 2,754 23
PENNSYLVANIA 3,416 2,200 2,438 204 25 1,462 6 13 1,700 6
PUERTO RICO 6,806 6,467 3,228 6,806 0 0 0 0 0 0
RHODE ISLAND 133 75 67 15 3 19 1 2 89 4
SOUTH CAROLINA 713 503 447 21 1 497 0 4 190 0
SOUTH DAKOTA 517 435 220 10 2 5 0 56 433 11
TENNESSEE 2,091 * 554 15 10 635 0 9 1,189 0
TEXAS 11,087 10,926 7,285 5,239 97 3,099 3 37 2,611 0
UTAH 1,053 632 912 74 18 28 0 33 893 1
VERMONT 234 168 129 3 1 6 0 0 224 0
VIRGINIA 904 818 637 24 9 399 0 1 461 10
WASHINGTON 1,507 1,056 1,138 181 66 100 6 45 1,062 47
WEST VIRGINIA 1,107 1,047 1,107 5 0 90 0 3 1,008 1
WISCONSIN 1,903 498 414 201 17 712 0 34 926 13
WYOMING 251 196 214 14 1 4 0 14 217 1

* Data not available, set to missing

Number of Participants Served Through Adult Funding Stream, PY 2000

Racial Composition

Prepared by Hedieh Rahmanou and Abbey Frank



Total Adults
Low-Income 
Individuals

Received 
Training Hispanic Asian Black

Native 
Hawaiian/ 

Pacific 
Islander

American 
Indian/ 
Alaska 
Native White

Multiple 
Race

UNITED STATES 112,151 65.4% 48.1% 23.6% 2.0% 31.4% 0.3% 1.3% 40.4% 0.5%

ALABAMA 1,548 34.4% 45.0% 0.3% 0.4% 49.5% 0.0% 0.3% 49.5% 0.0%
ALASKA 243 31.7% 89.7% 4.1% 0.4% 7.0% 0.4% 37.0% 49.4% 1.6%
ARIZONA 1,860 46.8% 34.5% 42.8% 0.9% 14.6% 0.4% 10.0% 31.0% 0.3%
ARKANSAS 596 7.7% 7.4% 1.7% 0.0% 32.7% 0.0% 0.5% 65.1% 0.0%
CALIFORNIA 11,552 72.0% 48.0% 37.0% 6.2% 23.5% 0.8% 1.2% 30.9% 0.3%
COLORADO 1,090 78.3% 48.9% 36.3% 0.6% 14.2% 0.2% 1.5% 46.9% 0.4%
CONNECTICUT 736 75.4% 61.5% 21.1% 0.7% 34.2% 0.4% 0.7% 42.5% 0.4%
DELAWARE 370 78.9% 100.0% 5.9% 2.2% 45.7% 0.5% 0.8% 44.9% 0.0%
DIST. OF COL. 431 87.7% 74.9% 0.0% 0.2% 97.9% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 0.0%
FLORIDA 11,500 59.4% 53.9% 22.2% 0.9% 39.6% 0.1% 0.3% 37.0% 0.0%
GEORGIA 1,317 93.8% 60.4% 0.9% 0.3% 72.1% 0.0% 0.4% 26.1% 0.2%
HAWAII 868 66.9% 48.2% 9.6% 34.3% 1.0% 13.2% 0.7% 22.7% 18.2%
IDAHO 444 91.2% 75.0% 7.0% 0.2% 1.1% 0.2% 3.4% 86.7% 1.4%
ILLINOIS 2,726 73.9% 58.8% 10.9% 1.9% 48.3% 0.0% 0.1% 38.2% 0.1%
INDIANA 2,841 59.9% 30.5% 3.8% 0.5% 26.9% 0.1% 0.6% 67.7% 0.4%
IOWA 510 82.0% 82.9% 2.9% 0.4% 6.5% 0.0% 1.2% 88.8% 0.2%
KANSAS 646 18.0% 71.1% 5.7% 1.4% 29.7% 0.3% 1.9% 59.8% 1.2%
KENTUCKY 1,019 88.9% 79.9% 0.5% 0.0% 8.4% 0.1% 0.0% 91.0% 0.0%
LOUISIANA 1,056 88.5% 96.4% 1.2% 0.7% 57.7% 0.0% 0.3% 40.0% 0.2%
MAINE 564 48.0% 41.7% 1.1% 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 1.2% 95.9% 0.2%
MARYLAND 2,079 13.2% 29.6% 2.7% 1.2% 68.5% 0.3% 0.6% 25.9% 0.8%
MASSACHUSETTS 1,289 77.3% 64.2% 29.6% 4.1% 14.0% 0.3% 0.7% 51.3% 0.0%
MICHIGAN 4,466 39.3% 30.3% 4.4% 0.3% 38.6% 0.2% 1.1% 54.5% 0.9%
MINNESOTA 1,631 72.5% 43.5% 3.3% 6.8% 23.5% 0.1% 3.9% 61.7% 0.7%
MISSISSIPPI 569 69.1% 69.8% 0.0% 0.0% 70.3% 0.2% 0.0% 29.0% 0.5%
MISSOURI 3,362 45.8% 25.9% 1.5% 0.3% 51.8% 0.0% 0.8% 45.2% 0.4%
MONTANA 386 49.0% 79.3% 3.1% 0.3% 0.5% 0.0% 12.4% 82.1% 1.6%
NEBRASKA 343 95.0% 55.1% 21.3% 0.0% 16.9% 0.0% 3.2% 58.6% 0.0%
NEVADA 1,013 63.4% 28.7% 21.0% 2.1% 25.4% 1.6% 2.1% 46.6% 1.3%
NEW HAMPSHIRE 152 11.2% 13.8% 0.7% 1.3% 6.6% 2.6% 2.6% 84.9% 0.0%
NEW JERSEY 1,859 70.6% 68.1% 31.6% 2.3% 39.3% 0.2% 0.4% 26.0% 0.1%
NEW MEXICO 371 27.8% 56.1% 29.9% 0.5% 2.2% 0.0% 3.0% 22.9% 0.0%
NEW YORK 12,161 70.0% 14.8% 22.3% 3.2% 48.3% 0.1% 0.4% 25.1% 0.2%
NORTH CAROLINA 1,352 * 74.0% 0.8% 0.3% 55.0% 0.1% 5.3% 36.7% 0.0%
NORTH DAKOTA 369 72.6% 47.2% 4.9% 0.0% 4.3% 0.5% 10.3% 79.9% 0.0%
OHIO 2,623 74.5% 83.4% 2.0% 0.4% 27.5% 0.0% 0.3% 69.5% 0.2%
OKLAHOMA 781 32.4% 44.0% 2.3% 0.5% 11.7% 0.1% 10.6% 74.1% 0.6%
OREGON 3,706 35.0% 16.8% 9.2% 1.8% 8.5% 0.7% 3.3% 74.3% 0.6%
PENNSYLVANIA 3,416 64.4% 71.4% 6.0% 0.7% 42.8% 0.2% 0.4% 49.8% 0.2%
PUERTO RICO 6,806 95.0% 47.4% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
RHODE ISLAND 133 56.4% 50.4% 11.3% 2.3% 14.3% 0.8% 1.5% 66.9% 3.0%
SOUTH CAROLINA 713 70.5% 62.7% 2.9% 0.1% 69.7% 0.0% 0.6% 26.6% 0.0%
SOUTH DAKOTA 517 84.1% 42.6% 1.9% 0.4% 1.0% 0.0% 10.8% 83.8% 2.1%
TENNESSEE 2,091 * 26.5% 0.7% 0.5% 30.4% 0.0% 0.4% 56.9% 0.0%
TEXAS 11,087 98.5% 65.7% 47.3% 0.9% 28.0% 0.0% 0.3% 23.6% 0.0%
UTAH 1,053 60.0% 86.6% 7.0% 1.7% 2.7% 0.0% 3.1% 84.8% 0.1%
VERMONT 234 71.8% 55.1% 1.3% 0.4% 2.6% 0.0% 0.0% 95.7% 0.0%
VIRGINIA 904 90.5% 70.5% 2.7% 1.0% 44.1% 0.0% 0.1% 51.0% 1.1%
WASHINGTON 1,507 70.1% 75.5% 12.0% 4.4% 6.6% 0.4% 3.0% 70.5% 3.1%
WEST VIRGINIA 1,107 94.6% 100.0% 0.5% 0.0% 8.1% 0.0% 0.3% 91.1% 0.1%
WISCONSIN 1,903 26.2% 21.8% 10.6% 0.9% 37.4% 0.0% 1.8% 48.7% 0.7%
WYOMING 251 78.1% 85.3% 5.6% 0.4% 1.6% 0.0% 5.6% 86.5% 0.4%

* Data not available, set to missing

Percent of Participants Served Through Adult Funding Stream, PY 2000

Racial Composition

Prepared by Hedieh Rahmanou and Abbey Frank


